
Page 1 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: The West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Monday 13 March 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman) 
Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 

Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Leo Randall 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Peter Evans 

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 

  
 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcas
[...]
ny questions received will be circulated to Committee members 
prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s 
website. 
 



Page 4 

 

6.  
  

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees  

 To receive and sign the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees: 

 Eastern Area 

 12/10/16 Application for a Premises Licence 
  Potterne Social Club, Ewarts Croft, Potterne, Devizes 
 
31/10/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
  Crown & Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, Marlborough 

 Northern Area 

 21/09/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
  SN15 Leisure Ltd, Station Hill, Chippenham 
 
12/10/16 Application for a Premises Licence 
  Centre News, High Street, Calne 
 
28/11/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
  Calne Town Council, Bank House, The Strand, Calne 

 Southern Area 

 17/01/17 Application for a Personal Licence 

 Western Area 

 04/10/16 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 
  Center Parcs, Longleat Forest, Warminster 

7.  
  

Proposed Changes to Licensing Fees (Pages 69 - 76) 

 The report of the Fleet Compliance Team Leader asks the Committee to 
consider a proposal to increase licensing fees for hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers and private hire operators within the administrative area 
covered by Wiltshire Council. 
 

 
 

8.  
  

Update from the Licensing Service (Pages 77 - 80) 

 The Licensing Manager will present an update on the work of the Licensing 
Team to the Committee.  
 
 
 



Page 5 

 

9.  
  

Dates of Future Committee Meetings  

 Members are asked to note the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all 
to commence at 10.30am: 
 
12 June 2017 
11 September 2017 
11 December 2017 
12 March 2018. 

10.  
  

Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

  

  

  

  

   

   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 
SEPTEMBER 2016 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman), Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Blakemore, 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Simon Jacobs and 
Cllr George Jeans

Also  Present:

1 Apologies and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillors Davis, Hewitt and Randall.

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 were presented to the 
Committee.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

3 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairmans’s announcements.

4 Declarations of Interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



There were no declarations of interest.

5 Public Participation

No questions had been submitted from the public prior to the meeting and there 
were no members of the public present at the meeting.

6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees

The draft minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committees were presented 
for consideration:

Eastern Area

20/04/16 Application for a Premises Licence, National Trust Ltd, Avebury
National Trust areas in Avebury

22/06/16 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence
Hillworth Park, Hillworth Road, Devizes

Northern Area

14/09/15 Application for a Premises Licence
The Old Bank House, The Strand, Calne

09/12/15 Application for a Premises Licence
Wadswick Green Retirement Village, Corsham

16/12/15 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence
Morrisons, Cepen Park North, Chippenham

16/12/15 Application for a Temporary Events Notice
SN15, 17 Station Hill, Chippenham

19/01/16 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence
SN15, 17 Station Hill, Chippenham

Southern Area

Page 8



14/09/15 Application for a Premises Licence
Ludgershall Sports and Social Club, 37 Tidworth Road, 
Ludgershall

05/10/15 Application for a Personal Licence

02/03/16 Application for a Variation to a Club Certificate
Salisbury Lawn Tennis Club, Old Blandford Road, Harnham, 
Salisbury

29/06/16 Application for a Premises Licence
Harnham Local, 1 Harnham Road, Salisbury

Western Area

04/11/05 Application for a Premises Licence
1 Bratton Road, Westbury

24/05/16 Application for a Premises Licence
Field Trip Festival, Grange Farm, West Ashton, Trowbridge

22/06/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
The Three Daggers, Edington, Westbury

26/07/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
Foresters Arms, Sandridge Road, Melksham

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meetings detailed above be approved and signed 
as correct records.

7 Update on the Licensing Service: September 2016

Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) referred to the update on the Licensing 
Service that was circulated with the Agenda.  She highlighted the following:

 There were now a number of high profile festivals/events being held in 
Wiltshire which she and her team supported by way of inspections and 
prevention visits.  They were proposing to hold a festival 
training/engagement day in March 2017 for both existing and potential 
new events to Wiltshire.  They would offer peer learning from well-
established events and give new organisers guidance from a number of 
key organisations and partners.

Page 9



 Licensing had been working with Tom Ward (Public Health Specialist for 
alcohol and drugs misuse) with an aim to enable the Wiltshire Substance 
Misuse Service (WSMS) and they had attended events to offer relevant 
messages about misuse to festival goers and this was received positively.

 The Licensing Team were also hosting three trade seminars in September 
and October offering free advice and guidance to the trade.  The events 
were being run to support the important role that businesses have in their 
local communities whilst highlighting evolving changes and best practices.  
The seminars would include speakers from a variety of organisations and 
partner agencies all providing information and answering questions and 
concerns.  A Chairman’s announcement and leaflets to circulate should be 
made available to all relevant forthcoming Area Boards.  The Chairman 
encouraged Members to attend the seminars if they were able to.

The Committee made the following observations/raised questions as below:

 Is Longleat going to be the venue for Glastonbury Festival?  

This is obviously a decision for the organisers, and the site was 
considered, but recent press articles have indicated this is now not 
considered a feasible option due to the impact/mess left on the festival site 
afterwards.  In Glastonbury the site takes months to be returned back to 
normal and Longleat we believe have stated they would not wish for their 
premises to be closed to the public whilst clean up took place during their 
busy summer months.

 The Committee and Portfolio Holder wished to congratulate the Licensing 
Team on the volume of work that they handle and the work they do with 
promotion/prevention and engagement with the trade.

Resolved:

That the Committee note the update.

8 Briefing Note - Introduction of Public Spaces Protection Orders

Tom Ward (Public Health Specialist – Substance Misuse and Community 
Safety) referred to the Briefing Note on the introduction of Public Spaces 
Protection Orders (PSPO) that was circulated with the Agenda.  He highlighted 
the following:

 All current Designated Public Protection Orders (DPPO) had to be 
replaced by a PSPO by October 2017.  Wiltshire currently has DPPO’s in 
8 towns across the county.  A DPPO creates an offence when a person 

Page 10



refuses to stop drinking alcohol when asked to do so by the Police or a 
Police Community Support Officer.  

 The new Orders can be bespoke to the town to address the problems in 
that particular area.

 The first PSPO order 
[...]
s, Family Entertainment Centres, non-remote betting (Betting 
shops), non-remote bingo, non-remote casinos and remote betting 
intermediary (trading room only).

 In the risk assessment, applicants and existing licence holders must take 
into consideration how they intend to operate their business within the 
local area.  They will need to consider the likely harm that their premises 
could have to the local community and consider that in relation to the 
licensing objectives.

 The big name betting shops (Betfred and Coral) already have these risk 
assessments in place, but each premise have to consider the local area as 
the assessments cannot be generic.

 There were 37 premises in Wiltshire that this would have an impact on and 
these were mostly betting shops.

 If the inclusion of the Appendix was agreed by the Licensing Committee 
they would be asked to recommend that the document be agreed by 
Council at their next meeting on 18 October 2016.

Resolved:

That the Licensing Committee agree the inclusion of the proposed 
Appendix A – Local Risk Assessment to the Council’s Statement of 
Gambling Principles and recommend to Council that it be adopted at their 
meeting on 18 October 2016.

10 Dates of Future Committee Meetings

Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am:

5 December 2016.
13 March 2017.
12 June 2017.

11 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

Page 12



(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.15 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2016 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - 
COUNTY HALL, TROWB
[...]
the provisions of section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.20  - 10.30 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 52



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2016 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE -CALNE TOWN  
COUNCIL, BANK HOUSE, THE STRAND, CALNE 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Bill Douglas and Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
Made a Relevant Representation 
 
Jon Jones 

 
  

 
7 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

8 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Jacobs (Cllr Trevor Carbin 
substitute member) and from Councillor James Sheppard (Cllr Bill Douglas 
substitute member). 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

9 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 - 11 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

10 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Calne Town Council for a variation of a Premises 
[...]
 Sub Committee heard oral representations from Mr J. Jones, in 
support of his written representation. The Applicant did not attend the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the concerns that had been raised in the 
representation from Mr Jones regarding problems that had occurred 

Page 56



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

during previous licensed events that had taken place under the existing 
premises licence.  
 
The proposed variation sought to double the maximum number of 
persons who could attend such events. The Sub Committee considered 
that the Applicants had failed to satisfactorily demonstrate how they 
would promote the Licensing Objectives, particularly in relation to the 
prevention of public nuisance, at events where such larger numbers of 
persons may be present.   
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.35 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Democratic Services, 
direct line – 01225 713015 , e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017 AT CITY HALL, SALISBURY, IN 
RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Trevor Carbin & Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 
Also  Present: 
 
(Applicant), Sue Thurman-Newell (Wiltshire Po
[...]
 and to ensure the council continues to recover the 
reasonable costs, of delivering the service. 
 
This report updates members on the proposed licensing fees for 2017/18 and 
explains the introduction of a monthly fee to enable the council to fulfil its obligations 
in line with the Immigration Act 2016.  

 
 

 

 
 
Proposal 

 
1. That the Licensing Committee agrees the proposed revision of fees for hackney 

carriage and private hire drive and operator licences. 
 

2. Officers be authorised to carry out the necessary public consultation in relation to 
the proposed fee changes and to implement the revised fees in the event that no 
significant objections arise from that consultation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



CM09794/4  

  

 

 
Tracy Carter  
Associate Director, Waste and Environment 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
The council has committed to reviewing licensing fees annually to avoid drivers being 
subjected to more significant increases and to ensure the council continues to recover 
its reasonable costs. 
 
The Immigration Act came into effect in December 2016.  As a consequence, on 
occasion we will need to issue a driver with a licence for a short period of time to 
correspond with the period covered by their visa.  A monthly fee has been calculated 
to enable a licence to be granted which would terminate at the same time as the 
period covered by the visa expires. 
 
 

Page 70



 

CM09794/4  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
13 March 2017 
 

 
 

Proposed Changes to Licensing Fees 

 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider the proposal to increase licensing fees for hackney carriage and 

private hire drivers and private hire operators within the administrative area 
covered by Wiltshire Council. 

 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 

 
2. The process of controlling and licensing hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle operators assists the council in achieving a number of the outcomes in 
the Business Plan 2013-2017.  
 
Business Plan Outcomes: 
 
1 - Wiltshire has a thriving and growing economy 
3 - Everyone in Wiltshire lives in a high quality environment 
5 - People in Wiltshire have healthy, active and high-quality lives 
6 - People are as protected from harm as possible and feel safe. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. Increasing fees would ensure that the council continues to recover its 

reasonable costs associated with providing the licensing service 
 

4. Current charges are set at a level which enables the council to recover its 
reasonable costs.  Income and expenditure have been projected over the next 
five years to ensure the proposed fees will enable recovery of reasonable costs 
in future years. The proposal is to increase fees by 5% in line with the decision 
made by full Council at its meeting held on 21 February 2017.  The proposed 
revised fees are set out in Appendix 1. 
 

5. The proposed fees should be published for public consultation, to come into 
effect, if no objections are received, 28 days after publication of the proposed 
changes. 

 
6. In the event that objections are received within the above timescale, the 

Head of Service Environment, would consider those objections in 
consultation with the Head of Legal Services. If the objections are considered 
to be minor and do not warrant any changes to the proposals, the Head of 
Service Environment would set a new date for the increases to come into 
effect. If the objections received do warrant further consideration, they would 
be reported back to this committee for a further decision. 

Page 71



 

CM09794/4  

 
7. The Immigration Act 2016 (‘the 2016 Act’) amended existing licensing regimes in 

the UK to seek to prevent illegal working in the private hire vehicle sector. With 
effect from 1 December 2016, the provisions in the 2016 Act mandate all 
licensing authorities not to issue licences to illegal migrants and to discharge this 
duty through immigrat
[...]
nded to cover the reasonable cost of 
inspecting vehicles, providing taxi ranks and supervising hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles. 

 
Conclusion 
 
17. There is a need to revise the fees to ensure the council continues to recover 

the reasonable costs of delivering the service. 
 

18. There is a need for the introduction of a monthly charge to enable the council 
to comply with its obligations under the Immigration Act 2016. 
 

Proposal 

 

19. That the Licensing Committee agrees the proposed revision of fees for 
hackney carriage and private hire driver and operator licences. 
 

20. Officers be authorised to carry out the necessary public consultation in relation 
to the proposed fee changes and to implement the revised fees in the event that 
no significant objections arise from that consultation. 
 

 
 
 
Tracy Carter  
Associate Director, Waste and Environment 
 

Report Author: Gemma Sadd, Fleet Compliance Team Leader 

Contact Details:  01225 770465 
 
 

Background Papers 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
ENVIRONMENT SERVICES : LICENSING ACT

Service Area Waste and Environment 

Associate Director Tracy Carter

LICENSING

All of the fees and charges below are discretionary

2016/17 2017/18 %

Financial Year Financial Year Increase

Licensing - Taxi Fees

Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Initial Licence £198.00 £208.00 5%

Hackney Carriage Vehicle - Annual Renewal £187.00 £196.00 5%

Hackney/Private Hire Drivers - 3 year Initial Application £241.00 £253.00 5%

Hackney/Private Hire Drivers - 3 year £220.00 £231.00 5%

Hackney/Private Hire Drivers - 3 year - Payment Plan £77.00 £81.00 5%

Private Carriage Vehicle - Initial Licence £198.00 £208.00 5%

Private Carriage Vehicle - Annual Renewal £187.00 £196.00 5%

Private Hire Operator - 5 year £445.00 £467.00 5%

Private Hire Operator - 5 year - Payment Plan £93.45 £98.00 5%

Hackney/Private Hire Drivers Monthly Licence Fee Not Applicable £20.00 Not Applicable

Income Typ
[...]
405 

Licensing Applications (New/variation/minor 
variation/Variation of DPS/Annual 
fees/Amendments to licences 

2572 2655 

Personal Licences 384 427 

Gambling Permits/Gaming Machines/Lotteries/ 
Annual fees 

707 776 

Animal Licensing 287 268 

Other Licensing 3 3 

 
Hearings 
 
Last year we held 14 licensing hearings, one up on 2015. To date this year one 
hearing has taken place following Police objection to a Personal Licence application, 
where the applicant had relevant convictions under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Licensed Trade Event  
 
The Licensing team hosted three trade seminars in September and October offering 
free advice and guidance to the trade. The events were run to support the important 
role businesses have in their local communities whilst highlighting evolving changes 
and best practices. 
 

Page 78



The seminars included speakers from a variety of organisations and partner 
agencies: National Pub Watch, Gambling Commission, Public Health, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service and Child Sexual Exploitation. There were numerous stands 
including the Immigration Service, Trading Standards, Licensing, Pest Control, Street 
Pastors, etc., all providing information and answering questions and concerns. 
 
Licensing would like to thank all the Members who kindly attended to give their 
support. 
 
Licensing Looking Forward 
 
Immigration Bill 2016 (Headlines) 
 

 Immigration Enforcement will be a responsible authority. 
 

 Personal and premises licences: individuals must have permission to live and 
work in the UK. 

 

 Immigration offences will be relevant offences (civil penalties) under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 Immigration officers will have the power of entry to investigate 
immigration offences in licensed premises. 

 
Police Crime Bill 2016 (Headlines) 
 

 amends meaning of ‘alcohol’ 
 

 S.191(1) amended to include powdered or vaporised alcohol and bring it 
within the Act by inserting ‘in any state’ after liquor.  

 

 Licensing Authority will now have the authority to consider revoking a 
personal licence when notified of a conviction for a relevant offence. 
 

 Expand list of relevant offences for personal licences holders. 
 

 The Government is proposing to amend the Late Night Levy and to place 
Cumulative Impact Policies on a statutory footing. 
 

Animal Licensing 
 
New model conditions for Home Boarding of dogs, were implemented from 
November 2016 and existing and new licence holders must now be compliant from 
the new/amended requirements. 
 
Conclusion    
 
The Licensing function continues to develop within Wiltshire Council. The core 
activity of supporting the licensing process has shown year on year improvement,  

Page 79



with the budget aspects, showing the greatest improvement over the past twelve 
months.  
 
There continues to be a greater focus on preventing harm, this emphasis towards 
Prevention of Harm and the proactive work undertaken by the team is to ensure safe 
environments for people to enjoying the various Licensable activities across the 
county. 
 
The Licensing Authority has implemented two reviews processes, and made a 
number of representations demonstrating the Authorities commitment with the 
Statement of Licensing Policy to protect local communities and support well 
managed licensed premises. 
 
Thank you to members 
 
The Licensing Team are grateful for all the support and interest the Licensing 
Committee members have shown over the last four years in a variety of licensing 
issues.  
 
 
The Licensing Committee are asked to note the above update. 
 
 
 
Linda Holland 
Licensing Manager  
27th February 2017 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	 Eastern Area
	Minutes
	Minutes , 31/10/2016 Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

	 Northern Area
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/10/2016 Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes , 28/11/2016 Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee

	 Southern Area
	 Western Area
	Minutes

	7 Proposed Changes to Licensing Fees
	Appendix 1

	8 Update from the Llcensing Service



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
MARCH 2017 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman), Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Blakemore, 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ian Brown (Head of Environment Services), Linda Holland (Licensing Manager), Jo 
Hulbert (Compliance Officer), Cllr Peter Hutton (Portfolio Holder), Lisa Pullin 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Davis and Green and from Tracy 
Daszkiewicz (Consultant in Public Health). 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016 were presented to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
As this was the last meeting of this Council term, the Chairman wished to 
express her thanks to all Committee members, the Licensing Team and all 
other staff involved with licensing.   
 

4 Declarations of Interest 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been submitted from the public prior to the meeting.  There 
were two members of the public present and the Committee heard from Mr 
Adrian Berridge who wished to make a statement in respect of Agenda item 7 – 
Proposed Changes to Licensing Fees. 
 
Mr Berridge stated that it was already a struggle to recruit new drivers in 
Wiltshire as there are other costs involved including a medical and these costs 
could be in the region of £400/£450 as a start up cost.  50% of his drivers were 
due for retirement and if they all leave then he would struggle to cover the 
current demand for taxi journeys.  He didn’t feel that there should be an 
increase in the licensing fees, bearing in mind that admin costs should have 
come down now that there is not an annual renewal needed. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Berridge for his comments. 
 

6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 

Eastern Area 
 

12/10/16 Application for a Premises Licence 
  Potterne Social Club, Ewarts Croft, Potterne, Devizes 
 
31/10/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
  Crown & Anchor, Crowood Lane, Ramsbury, Marlborough 
 

Northern Area 
 

21/09/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
  SN15 Leisure Ltd, Station Hill, Chippenham 
 
12/10/16 Application for a Premises Licence 
  Centre News, High Street, Calne 
 
28/11/16 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 
  Calne Town Council, Bank House, The Strand, Calne 

 
Southern Area 

 
17/01/17 Application for a Personal Licence 

 
Western Area 

 
04/10/16 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  Center Parcs, Longleat Forest, Warminster 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings detailed above be approved and signed 
as correct records. 
 

7 Proposed Changes to Licensing Fees 
 
Ian Brown (Head of Environment Services) referred to the proposal to increase 
licensing fees for hackney carriage and private hire drivers and private hire 
operators within the administrative area covered by Wiltshire Council that was 
circulated with the Agenda.  He highlighted the following: 
 

 The current charges as proposed are set at a level which enables the 
Council to recover its reasonable costs of administering the service and 
would continue to be reviewed annually to ensure that this is still the 
case; 
 

 The proposed 5% increase in charges would see a rise of £3.67 per year 
for a 3 year Hackney/Private Hire driver licence and £4.40 per year for a 
5 year licence; 
 

 Payment plans were available for anyone claiming hardship; 
 

 The Immigration Act came into effect in December 2016 and on occasion 
the Council are required to issue a driver with a licence for a short period 
of time to correspond with the period covered by their visa.  A monthly 
fee had been calculated to enable a licence to be granted with would 
terminate at the same time as the period covered by the visa expires; 
 

 The proposed fees would be published for public consultation for a 
period of 28 days and if no significant objections were received then they 
would then come into effect; 
 

Members raised the following: 
 

 I understand the Council have a duty to recover costs, but if we approve 
the increase in fees and if the taxi trade is suffering from a lack of drivers, 
what will the impact be on our public transport infrastructure?  
 

 What could we do to head off this problem? 
 

 What had been the take up of the payment plans? 
 
Out of 1085 drivers, 270 have used the payment plan option.  Out of 103 
operators, 25 have used the payment plan option.  Those who have 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

chosen to pay over 5 years won’t see their fees increase until the time 
that they have to renew. 

 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Portfolio Holder) thanked Mr Berridge for attending the 
meeting and confirmed that the Taxi Licensing Team liaised well with the trade 
and that there was constant Officer/Trade dialogue which has greatly improved 
over the years.  Over 1000 drivers had completed the Safeguarding training.  
The Council would continue to review the fees each year as per the Trade’s 
request and acknowledge the role that they play in providing community 
transport.  The tariff increase had been well received as that had meant a wage 
increase for the drivers.  If the changes to fees were to be approved today, then 
the details would go out to consultation and the trade would be able to make 
representations. 
 
Members asked if there was anything else that could be done to attract new 
drivers to join the trade.  It was acknowledged that Wiltshire has one of the 
lowest unemployment rates in the country and that could be a factor in not 
attracting new recruits. 
 
Officers confirmed that there would be a review of Taxi tariffs in approximately 
18 months and that the Council are looking at Uber and the implications for the 
existing trade and drivers. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Licensing Committee agreed the proposed revision of fees 

for hackney carriage and private hire driver and operator licences as 
set out page 75 of the Agenda. 

 
2. Officers be authorised to carry out the necessary public consultation 

in relation to the proposed fee changes and to implement the revised 
fees in the event that no significant objections arise from that 
consultation.  

 
8 Update from the Llcensing Service 

 
The Committee were referred to the Update on the Licensing Service which had 
been prepared by Linda Holland, Licensing Manager.  Linda highlighted the 
following: 
 

 The Immigration Act 2016 will mean that Immigration Enforcement will 
become a responsibly authority.  All personal and premises licence 
holders must have permission to live and work in the UK.  Immigration 
offences will be relevant offences under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Immigration Officers will have the power of entry to investigate immigration 
offences in licenced premises; 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 will amend the meaning of ‘alcohol’ to 
also include powdered or vaporised alcohol.  Licensing Authorities will now 
have the authority to consider revoking a personal licence when notified of 
a conviction for a relevant offence with the list of relevant offences being 
expanded.  The Government is proposing to amend the Late Night Levy 
and to place Cumulative Impact Policies on a statutory footing; and 

 

 The Licensing Team wished to thank all Members for serving on the 
Licensing Committee and Sub Committee Hearings. 

 
The Vice Chair wished to thank all Officers that supported licensing on behalf of 
the Committee. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the Licensing Update. 
 

9 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am: 
 
12 June 2017 
11 September 2017 
11 December 2017 
12 March 2018. 
 
It was planned to hold a general overview licensing training session for all 
Councillors after May 2017 and then specific Licensing Committee training for 
Committee members which would be led by Linda Holland. 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.05 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


